

Nos. 04-1034 and 04-1384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN A. RAPANOS, *et al.*, *Petitioner*,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

JUNE CARABELL, *et al.*, *Petitioner*,
v.
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL MITIGATION BANKING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

Margaret N. Strand
(Counsel of Record)
John F. Cooney
Michael Munson
Venable LLP
575 7th Street, N.W
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-4000

Royal C. Gardner
1401 61st Street South
Gulfport, FL 33707
(727) 562-7864

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Mitigation Banking Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. WETLAND MITIGATION BANKING IS A
ROBUST INTERSTATE ECONOMIC
INDUSTRY REGULATED UNDER THE
CWA..... 3**

**II. APPLICATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT
TO WETLANDS ADJACENT TO NON-
NAVIGABLE WATERS FALLS WITHIN
CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY TO
REGULATE INTERSTATE COMMERCE
THROUGH ITS EFFECT ON MITIGATION
INDUSTRIES 11**

*A. The Regulated Activity is Commercial and
Economic..... 12*

*B. There is a Direct Link between the Regulated
Activities and Interstate Commerce 15*

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carabell v. United States Army Corps. of Eng'rs</i> , 391 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	14
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	16
<i>Hoke v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 308 (1913)	16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	13
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Olin Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 376 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2004) ..	11
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	14

STATUTES

23 U.S.C. § 103(b)(6)(M) (2005)..... 3, 5
23 U.S.C. § 133(b)(11) (2005)..... 3, 5
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.*
 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 4
 33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 1, 4, 5, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

23 C.F.R. § 777.9 8
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(r) 4
40 C.F.R. Subpart H, §§ 230.70-230.77..... 4
60 Fed. Reg. 13,711 (Aug. 23, 1993)..... 7
60 Fed. Reg. 58,605 (Nov. 28, 1995)..... 2
65 Fed. Reg. 82,913 (Dec. 29, 2000) 8
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs and U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, *Regulatory Guidance Letter*
No. 93-2..... 6

MISCELLANEOUS

“Swapping Swampland,” by Katherine Ellison, Fortune Magazine, April 15, 2002..... 2

Banks and Fees: The Status of Off-Site Wetland Mitigation In the United States, Environmental Law Institute, 2002 ... 9

Environmental Protection Agency, Mitigation Banking Fact Sheet..... 8, 10

Royal C. Gardner, Rehabilitating Nature: A Comparative Review of Legal Mechanisms That Encourage Wetland Restoration Efforts, 52 Catholic Univ. L. Rev. 573 (2003) 2

Royal C. Gardner, Banking on Entrepreneurs: Wetlands, Mitigation Banking, and Takings, 81 Iowa L. Rev. 527 (1996) 2

Royal C. Gardner, Mitigation, in WETLANDS LAW AND POLICY: UNDERSTANDING SECTION 404 (Kim Diana Connolly, Stephen M. Johnson & Douglas R. Williams, eds., American Bar Association 2005) 4

Royal C. Gardner & Theresa J. Pulley Radwan, What Happens When a Wetland Mitigation Bank Goes Bankrupt?, 35 Env'tl. L. Rep. 10590 (2005)..... 15

Steve Gatewood, “Disney Banks on Mitigation”, 17 Nat’l Wetlands Newsl. 7 (Sept.-Oct. 1995)..... 2

National Academy of Sciences, *Compensating for Wetland Losses Under the Clean Water Act*, Washington, D.C.: National Academy Press, 2001 2

J.B. Ruhl & R. Juge Gregg, Integrating Ecosystem Services into Environmental Law: A Case Study of Wetlands Mitigation Banking, 20 Stan. Env'tl. L.J. 365 (2001)..... 2

James Salzman & J.B. Ruhl, "No Net Loss" – Instrument Choice in Wetlands Protection," in MOVING TO MARKETS IN ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION: TWENTY YEARS OF EXPERIENCE..... 1

Leonard A. Shabman and Paul Scodari, "Past, Present and Future of Wetlands Credit Sales," Resources for the Future Discussion Paper 04-48 (December 2004)..... 1

Society of Wetland Scientists, Wetland Mitigation Banking, Position Paper (February 2004) 6

"Existing Wetland Mitigation Bank Inventory", Institute for Water Resources (IWR), U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Spring 2000) 9, 10

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Interim Guidance on Mitigation Banking, ES Instruction Memorandum No. 80 (June 23, 1983)..... 6

US General Accounting Office, *Wetlands Protection: Assessments Needed to Determine Effectiveness of In-Lieu Fee Mitigation*, GAO-01-325 (May 4, 2001)..... 8

Lisa A. Wainger, Dennis King, James Salzman & James Boyd, Wetland Value Indicators for Scoring Mitigation Trades, 20 Stan. Env'tl. L.J. 413 (2001) 2

Wetland Mitigation Banking, Environmental Law Institute, 1993.....9

Jeffrey A. Zinn, *Wetland Mitigation Banking: Status and Prospects*, Congressional Research Service, CRS 97-849 (1997) 8

Jeffrey A. Zinn and Claudia Copeland, *Wetland Issues*, Congressional Research Service, CRS IB97014 (updated June 2, 2005) 8, 11
